

# Guide to the George W. Malone Papers

This finding aid was created by UNLV Special Collections and Archives staff. This copy was published on March 28, 2022. Please contact special.collections@unlv.edu for questions regarding this collection.

Persistent URL for this finding aid: http://n2t.net/ark:/62930/f1m63w

© 2022 The Regents of the University of Nevada. All rights reserved.

University of Nevada, Las Vegas. University Libraries. Special Collections and Archives.

Box 457010 4505 S. Maryland Parkway Las Vegas, Nevada 89154-7010 special.collections@unlv.edu

### **Table of Contents**

Summary Information	3
Biographical Note	3
Scope and Contents Note	4
Arrangement	4
Administrative Information	4
Names and Subjects	5
Collection Inventory	5

#### **Summary Information**

**Repository:** University of Nevada, Las Vegas. University Libraries. Special

Collections and Archives.

**Creator:** Malone, George W. (George Wilson), 1890-1961

**Title:** George W. Malone Papers

**ID:** MS-00057

**Date [inclusive]:** 1928-1933

**Physical** 0.02 Cubic Feet (1 folder (1 shared box))

**Description:** 

**Physical** 0.02 Linear Feet

**Description:** 

**Language of the** English

Material:

**Abstract:** The George W. Malone Papers (1928-1933) consist of one bound

volume of letters, documents, speeches, reports, and maps pertaining to Malone's positions as: Nevada State Engineer; National Executive Committeeman for the American Legion; President, Association of Western Engineers; Secretary, Colorado River Commission; member, Nevada State Range Commission.

#### **Preferred Citation**

George W. Malone Papers, 1928-1933. MS-00057. Special Collections and Archives, University Libraries, University of Nevada, Las Vegas, Nevada.

### **Biographical Note**

Civil engineer George W. Malone was born in Fredonia, Kansas in 1890. As a young man he moved to Reno, Nevada and worked as a civil and hydraulic engineer while attending the University of Nevada, Reno. Malone graduated from college in 1917, and he enlisted in the military when the United States entered World War I. At first he served in the artillery, but he eventually became a regimental intelligence officer and served in England and France until 1919. After leaving the Army he returned to Nevada and worked in the engineering field. He served as the State Engineer of Nevada from 1927 to 1935. During World War II, Malone worked for the United States Senate as an engineering consultant on war materials. He was elected in Nevada to the United States Senate

<sup>^</sup> Return to Table of Contents

in 1946 and served until 1959. After serving in the Senate he remained in Washington, D.C. as a consulting engineer.

George W. Malone passed away on May 19, 1961.

Source:

"Biographical Directory of the United States Senate," accessed January 23, 1917. http://bioguide.congress.gov/scripts/biodisplay.pl?index=m000086

^ Return to Table of Contents

### **Scope and Contents Note**

The George W. Malone Papers (1928-1933) consist of one bound volume of letters, documents, speeches, reports, and maps pertaining to Malone's positions as: Nevada State Engineer; National Executive Committeeman for the American Legion; President, Association of Western Engineers; Secretary, Colorado River Commission; member, Nevada State Range Commission.

^ Return to Table of Contents

#### Arrangement

Material remains in original order.

^ Return to Table of Contents

#### **Administrative Information**

#### **Access Note**

Collection is open for research.

#### **Publication Rights**

Materials in this collection may be protected by copyrights and other rights. See <u>Reproductions</u> and <u>Use</u> on the UNLV Special Collections website for more information about reproductions and permissions to publish.

### **Acquistition Note**

Accession number MSS x37.

### **Processing Note**

Material was processed in 2017 by Joyce Moore.

^ Return to Table of Contents

## **Names and Subjects**

- Water resources development -- Nevada
- Las Vegas (Nev.) -- Politics and government
- Environmentalism
- Colorado River Commission of Nevada
- American Legion
- Maps

### **Collection Inventory**

Title/Description	Containers
One bound volume, 1928-1933	box
	SH-003